express written permission is not authorized and may result in criminal and/or civil liability.

Export Classification: Not subject to the EAR per 15 C.F.R. Chapter 1, Part 734.3(b)(3).

P&W Distribution Code

V2500

Summary

The purpose of this Non-Modification Service Bulletin (NMSB) is to replace two hundred eighty eight
(288) suspect High Pressure Turbine (HPT) Stage 2 Ring Plates, PN 2A3437. Production defects
have been reported that may impact the certified life of these two hundred eighty eight (288) parts.

Planning Information

Effectivity Data

Engine Models Applicable

V2522-A5, V2524-A5, V2527M-A5, V2527-A5, V2527E-A5, V2530-A5, V2533-A5
Engine Serial Nos. V10001 thru V18254

V2525-D5, V2528-D5
Engine Serial Nos. V20001 thru V20285

Concurrent Requirements

[...]

Certain HPT stage 2 ring plates may exhibit manufacturing defects which
could impact the part certified life. These parts will require replacement with a new
part.

2. Background: Production defects have been reported by one manufacturer in an area
that may impact the certified life of these parts. Two hundred eighty eight (288) parts
are suspect. There is no method to inspect for these defects; requiring replacement.

3. Objective: Replace the suspect parts with new parts.

4. Substantiation: Structural analysis based on location of reported manufacturing defect.

5. Effects of Bulletin on: